

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC.,

and

WMI INVESTMENT CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, in its capacity as receiver of
Washington Mutual Bank, and FEDERAL
DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, in
its corporate capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:09-cv-00533 RMC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE BANK BONDHOLDERS'
MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. The Bank Bondholders’ Motion to Intervene	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE BANK BONDHOLDERS	4
A. The FDI Act Does Not Allow the Bank Bondholders to Intervene.....	4
B. The Bank Bondholders Seek to Advance Their Bankruptcy Claims in This Action.....	7
C. Defects in the Court’s Subject Matter Jurisdiction Should Be Considered When Evaluating a Motion to Intervene.....	8
II. THE BANK BONDHOLDERS DO NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 24(A)	9
A. Disposition of this Case Will Not Impair or Impede the Bank Bondholders’ Ability to Protect Their Legitimate Interests	9
1. WMI’s Claims Seeking Damages from the FDIC’s Funds Do Not Impair the Bank Bondholders’ Interests	11
2. The Bank Bondholders Have No Right to Receivership Payments Beyond the FDI Act’s Payment Priority Scheme	11
3. The Bank Bondholders Have No Rights Based on WMI’s Purported Duty to Serve as a “Source of Strength”	13
4. The Bank Bondholders’ Advancement of Their Bankruptcy Proof of Claim Is Not a Legally Protected Interest	14
B. Any Interest that the Bank Bondholders Might Have in This Action is Adequately Represented by the FDIC	15
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT THE BANK BONDHOLDERS’ REQUEST FOR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Borman v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>Branch v. FDIC</i> , 825 F. Supp. 384 (D. Mass. 1993)	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	4
<i>Daminano v. FDIC</i> 104 F.3d 328 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. FDIC</i> 32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Jennings</i> , 107 F.R.D. 50 (W.D. Okla. 1985).....	16
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006)	15
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8, 9, 15, 16
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp. v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Gurley</i> , 357 B.R. 868 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2006)	8
<i>In re Lessig Const., Inc.</i> , 67 B.R. 436 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1986)	8
<i>In re W & T Enter., Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 838 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1988)	7-8
<i>In re Williams</i> , 244 B.R. 858 (S.D. Ga. 2000).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Linton by Arnold v. Comm’r of Health and Envt., State of Tenn.</i> , 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Mass. School of Law v. United States</i> , 118 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>MCorp Fin., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 900 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>MCorp Fin., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 502 U.S. 32, 42 (1991).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007)	9
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 58. Fed. Cl. 374 (2003)	10
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Tripp v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 194 F.R.D. 344 (D.D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 98-1232 (CKK), 2003 WL 1191753 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2003)	15
<i>Yeomalakis v. FDIC</i> , 562 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Rules and Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(7).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11).....	11, 12, 16
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(13)(D).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(2).....	10, 11, 14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5).....	1
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6).....	1, 3, 5
12 U.S.C. § 1841(j).....	13
12 U.S.C. §§ 1841(c)(2)(B).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	3, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	i, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82.....	9
52 Fed. Reg. 15707 (Apr. 30, 1987).....	16
Other	
H.R. Rep. No. 101-54(I), 101 Cong., 1st Sess., at 418-19 reprinted in 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 86, 214-15.....	6
FDIC Resolution Handbooks.....	12
